
1st Race. (C3) MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000 (Plus up to $16,500 to Cal-Breds) One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)(Rail at 10 Feet)
For Maidens, Three Years Old.
1 COOL RUNNINGS (L) '17 C 122 Fuentes, R Don't Tell My Wife Stables or Madaket Stables LLC J. Keith Desormeaux
2 KOKO'S KANDY (L) '17 C 122 Delgadillo, A Barnhart, Brown or Naify, et al Karen Headley
3 PURE CARMINE '17 C 122 Maldonado, E. Stepaside Farm, LLC Neil Drysdale
4 EXHORT (L) '17 C 122 Cedillo, A Great Friends Stable, Kramer, Tucker, et al Doug O'Neill
5 GOALIE (L) '17 C 122 Prat, F A Venneri Racing, Inc. or Lombardi Philip D' Amato
6 ROCKS AND SALT (L) '17 G 122 Bejarano, R Jane Bacharach Carla Gaines
7 HEYWOODS BEACH (L) '17 C 122 Rosario, J Hronis Racing, LLC John Sadler
8 I'M LEAVING YOU (L) '17 G 122 Valdivia, Jr., J Coal Creek Farm Vann Belvoir

8-DIV
2nd Race. (CX5) STARTER ALLOWANCE
Purse $33,000 (Plus up to $3,960 to Cal-Bred Winners) Five And One Half Furlongs
For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of $50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Two Races.
1 GATE SPEED (L) '16 G 122 Rosario, J Calmont Thoroughbreds, LLC Mark Glatt
2 FELLOW CITIZEN (L) '16 G 124 Maldonado, E. J. Kirk & Judy Robison Peter Miller
3 FRATELLI (L) '16 G 124 Cedillo, A Glatt or Xitco Mark Glatt
4 AFTERNOON HEAT (L) '16 C 124 Rispoli, U Robert J. Vanderdussen Steve Knapp
5 CRYIN' CHUCK (L) '16 G 124 Espinoza, V Hronis Racing, LLC John Sadler
6 MONCEROS (L) '15 G ***112 Lopez, H Eduardo Hernandez Robert J. Lucas

6
3rd Race. (C1) CLAIMING $10,000
Purse $20,000 Seven Furlongs
For Four Year Olds and Upward.
1 BOY HOWDY '13 G $10,000 122 Guce, R Crews, Lavine or Lovett Jack Carava
2 BURN ME TWICE (L) '14 G $10,000 124 Pereira, Tiago J. Brown or Word Bill Spawr
3 SHADES OF VICTORY (L) '14 G $10,000 122 Maldonado, E. Reed Saldana Reed Saldana
4 TOOTHLESS WONDER (L) '16 G $10,000 122 Gryder, A Heck or Miyadi Steven Miyadi Blk-On
5 ROYAL SEEKER (L) '14 G $10,000***112 David Mussad Daisy Pineda Marcelo Polanco
6 TIZ LOVE(LA) (L) '13 G $10,000 122 Aragon, C Patricia Harrington Patricia Harrington
7 PAPA TURF (L) '11 G $10,000 122 Cedillo, A Altamira Racing Stable or Rockingham Ranch Peter Miller
Blinkers On: Toothless Wonder

7
4th Race. (C6) ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $59,000 (Plus up to $17,700 to Cal-Breds) One Mile(Turf)(Rail at 10 Feet)
For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Twice Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Never
Won Three Races or Claiming Price $62,500.
1 K P SLICKEM (L) '16 F *117 Velez, J Karl Pergola Jeff Mullins
2 COLONIAL CREED (L) '16 F 122 Rosario, J Branham, Baltas or McClanahan Richard Baltas
3 BODHICITTA (GB) (L) '16 F 122 Prat, F Calvin Nguyen Richard Baltas
4 DOGTAG (L) '16 F 124 Rispoli, U LNJ Foxwoods Richard Mandella
5 DON'T BLAME JUDY (L) '15 M 122 Van Dyke, D Sondereker, Lewkowitz or Albert, et al J. Eric Kruljac
6 CONFIDENTIALLY (L) '15 M 122 Cedillo, A Martin & Pam Wygod (Lessee) John Shirreffs
7 LAKERBALL (L) '16 F $62,500 124 Bejarano, R Pappas Horse Racing Corp., Purple Rein Racing or Roberts Doug O'Neill
8 SOLD IT (L) '16 F 122 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing LLC or Dunne Doug O'Neill

8
5th Race. (C2) MAIDEN CLAIMING $20,000
Purse $20,000 One Mile
For Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 JEMSEK (L) '17 F $20,000 *113 Flores, V-ALT Edward R. Freeman Edward Freeman Blk-On
2 MANRESA (L) '16 F $20,000 126 Blanc, B Bell or Theisen T.R. Bell II
3 KIRSCH TRUFFLE (L) '16 F $20,000 126 Prat, F Marta L. Wile Peter Miller
4 PASITO (L) '16 F $20,000 126 Rispoli, U Lewkowitz, Lawless or Sondereker, et al J. Eric Kruljac
5 SUBTLE RIDE (L) '17 F $20,000 *113 Velez, J Six-S Racing Stable Craig A. Lewis
6 SUEZAAANA(LA) (L) '16 F $20,000 126 Payeras, E Jose A. Guerrero Heredia, Oscar
7 VANNAVANNA BO BANA (L) '17 F $20,000 118 Pereira, Tiago J. Thomsen Racing, LLC Steve Knapp
8 SALSA VERDE (L) '17 F $20,000 118 Delgadillo, A Aguirre or Packnit Paul Aguirre
Blinkers On: Jemsek

8
6th Race. (C3) MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000 (Plus up to $16,500 to Cal-Breds) One Mile And One Eighth(Turf)(Rail at 10 Feet)
For Maidens, Three Years Old.
1 EKKLESIA (L) '17 C 122 Cedillo, A S. Alesia, Ciaglia Racing LLC, or Hudock, et al Peter Eurton
2 CAPO MAFIOSO (L) '17 C 122 Rosario, J Pamela C. Ziebarth Richard Baltas
3 KENO'D (L) '17 C 122 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing, LLC Doug O'Neill
4 FRASARD (GB) (L) '17 C 122 Van Dyke, D Red Baron's Barn LLC or Rancho Temescal LLC Leonard Powell
5 LEPRINO '17 G *117 Velez, J Jon & Sarah Kelly Richard Mandella
6 MY SUNSHINE (L) '17 C 122 Valdivia, Jr., J Gilbert and Sones Patrick Gallagher Blk-On
7 MEDIA BLITZ (L) '17 C 122 Rispoli, U Kaleem Shah, Inc. Simon Callaghan
8 COSMO (L) '17 C 122 Franco, G E. J. Hudson or L Hudson Neil Drysdale Blk-On
9 DOMINANT SOUL '17 C 122 Pereira, Tiago J. Paula S. Capestro Paula S. Capestro
Blinkers On: Cosmo; My Sunshine

9-DIV
7th Race. (C7) Santa Ysabel Stakes (Grade III)

$100,000 Guaranteed
STAKES

Purse $100,000 Guaranteed One Mile And One Sixteenth
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLD FILLIES.
1 DONNA VELOCE (L) '17 F 120 Prat, F Kaleem Shah, Inc., Magnier or Tabor, et al Simon Callaghan
2 GIDGETTA (L) '17 F 120 Rosario, J Jungle Racing, LLC Richard Baltas
3 SPEECH (L) '17 F 120 Franco, G Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners Michael McCarthy
4 TIZ FAKE NEWS (L) '17 F 122 Cedillo, A Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC Jonathan Wong
5 GINGHAM (L) '17 F 122 Van Dyke, D Kelly or Wiltz Bob Baffert
6 PAIGE ANNE (L) '17 F 122 Rispoli, U Feghali, Feghali or Mathiesen Simon Callaghan
7 STORIE BLUE (L) '17 F 120 Smith, M Don Alberto Stable Bob Baffert

7
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8th Race. (C5) ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $57,000 (Plus up to $17,100 to Cal-Breds) One Mile(Turf)(Rail at 10 Feet)
For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two Races or Claiming
Price $40,000.
1 SOUTHERN KING (L) '16 G 124 Cedillo, A Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners or Barber Peter Miller
2 LINCOLN CITY (L) '16 C 124 Smith, M Abel, Abel or Kruljac J. Eric Kruljac
3 ASARO (L) '16 C 124 Maldonado, E. Matson Racing, Barnhart or Naify, et al Karen Headley
4 TAKE THE ONE O ONE (L) '15 H 124 Blanc, B Jay Em Ess Stable Brian Koriner
5 THE STREET FIGHTER (L) '14 H 124 Pereira, Tiago J. Bruce Headley Bruce Headley
6 COAST OF ROAN (L) '16 G 124 Rispoli, U Ed Delaney Doug O'Neill
7 SUCCEEDANDSURPASS (IRE) (L) '16 C 124 Prat, F Little Red Feather Racing or Madaket Stables LLC Richard Baltas
8 DARK PRINCE (L) '16 G 122 Van Dyke, D Pegram, Watson or Weitman Bob Baffert (FTG)
9 AVALANCHE (L) '14 G $40,000 124 Espinoza, V Jerome S. Moss John Sadler (FTG)
10 CONTAGION (L) '16 G 122 Bejarano, R Great Friends Stable, Westside Racing Stable or Robershaw, et al Doug O'Neill
11 ODYSSEUS (L) '16 C *117 Velez, J Cheyenne Stables LLC, Bass II or Bass Richard Mandella
--Also Eligibles--
12 ENGRAM (L) '13 G $40,000 124 Fuentes, R Dennick or Miller Quentin B. Miller

11-1AE
Off Races:C4 - C8 - CS1 - CS2 - CS3 - CX4 - CX6 - CX7 - CX8 - CX9 - CX10

Extra Races For Friday, March 13, 2020
(Entries Close on Tuesday, March 10, 2020)

X5 EXTRA RACE NO 5 ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $67,000. (Plus up to $20,100 to Cal-Breds) For Fillies And Mares
Four Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Three Times
Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter, Or State Bred or Which Have Not
Won $50,000 Since May 13, 2019 or Which Have Never Won Four Races or
Claiming Price $80,000.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Sweepstakes 2 lbs.
Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or
Over

4 lbs.

ONE MILE(Turf)

X6 EXTRA RACE NO 6 STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING
Purse $33,000. (Plus up to $3,960 to Cal-Bred Winners) For Fillies Three
Years Old Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of $50,000 Or Less
and Which Have Never Won Two Races.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $40,000

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

X7 EXTRA RACE NO 7 MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
Purse $55,000. (Plus up to $16,500 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Fillies And
Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 118 lbs. Older 126 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $40,000 Or Less In Their Last Start
Preferred)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS(Turf)

X8 EXTRA RACE NO 8 CLAIMING
Purse $25,000. For Four Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won
Two Races.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000

ONE MILE(Turf)

X9 EXTRA RACE NO 9 CLAIMING
Purse $25,000. For Fillies And Mares Four Years Old and Upward Which
Have Never Won Two Races.
Weight 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000

SIX FURLONGS

Closing Thursday, March 5, 2020
Beholder Mile (Grade I), Purse $400,000 Guaranteed

Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward, One Mile
(To be run Saturday, March 14, 2020)

San Simeon Stakes (Grade III), Purse $100,000 Guaranteed
Three Year Olds and Upward, Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

(To be run Saturday, March 14, 2020)
Irish O'Brien Stakes, Purse $100,000 Guaranteed

California Bred or California Sired
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward, Five And One Half Furlongs(Turf)

(To be run Sunday, March 15, 2020)

SA Trainers please note the following:

Attention Trainers: Please note that Saturday, both tracks close at 9 a.m.. Training
Track breaks 6:45 and 8:00. Main track breaks 6:00 and 7:15. There will be no am
schooling. First post 11:30 am.

Attention Horsemen: There will be a celebration of Life for Henry Moreno on Thursday,
March 12th from 2 pm - 4 pm in the Directors Room at Santa Anita.

Attention Horsemen: Digital Tattoos are here. Any horse that did not start prior to
Dec.31st , 2019, must get a digital tattoo IF they do not have an ink one on their upper
lip. Horses starting this year will have a series of photographs taken, that will be linked to
the horses' racing profile and will be available to any identifier across the country. You
can contact horse ID at 626-574-6414 to get these done.

Horses off more than 120 days, but less than 1 year, require a five furlong work and
must have an official SA vet exam within the last 30 days. Horses which have not raced
for a year must work for the vet (1:03 or better) and have blood drawn.

As of January 1st, unraced four-year-olds will be placed on the vets list and will require
a five furlong work in 1:03 or better, and have blood drawn within 30 days of entry.

Entries with blood pending samples are no longer allowed.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: As per number 4 in condition book under rules of eligibility,
wins in the first and second conditioned allowance races on the turf will not be
considered when determining eligibility in an equal conditioned race on the dirt. Horses
who have won a first conditioned race on the turf will remain eligible for the first
conditioned race on the dirt. Horses who have won a second conditioned race on the
turf will remain eligible for the second conditioned race on the dirt.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: Scratch time is 10:00 a.m. two days before race day. All
equipment/jockey changes must appear in the official program which goes final at that
time. Also Eligibles will remain on the program until 10:00 a..m on the day of the race.
Please check the condition book for special scratch times during the holidays.

All horses must meet workout requirements at time of entry. Also please check the work
tab for horses that are currently on a list prior to entry.

For afternoon schooling times, please call Ed Reese at 626-574-6638 beginning at 8 am
each race day. Morning Schooling schedule during the race meet: Race Days 9:45
am-10:30 am: Non Race Days 9:30 am - 10:30 am

Please have your horses on the grounds at least 5 hours before post time for Lasix
administration.

It is the trainers responsibility to check the overnight for accuracy on each entry. The
program goes official 48 hours prior to race day.

Jockey Aaron Gryder is now represented by agent Saul Marquez (310) 447-1023

Requests for workout corrections can only be made within 24 hours. Check the work tab
and call the clockers and stewards if changes are necessary.

Apprentice Victor Flores ** will represent himself (626) 322-5925

Reminder: 10 lb apprentice riders are not allowed to ride, 2-year-olds, any first time
starter, or any turf races.

FREE SHUTTLE SERVICE PROVIDED EXCLUSIVELY BY KC HORSE TRANSPORT
KERRI 909-967-4263; SANTA ANITA 909-967-5205; LOS ALAMITOS 909-967-4262;
SAN LUIS REY 760-468-2677
Santa Anita now provides 24 x 7 access to your statements,
1099's and available balances via our web site at
www.santaanita.com. Select Horsemen > Horsemen's
Bookkeeper to view your information.
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A R# PP
AFTERNOON HEAT 2 4/6
ASARO 8 3/12
AVALANCHE 8 9/12

B R# PP
BODHICITTA (GB) 4 3/8
BOY HOWDY 3 1/7
BURN ME TWICE 3 2/7

C R# PP
CAPO MAFIOSO 6 2/9
COAST OF ROAN 8 6/12
COLONIAL CREED 4 2/8
CONFIDENTIALLY 4 6/8
CONTAGION 8 10/12
COOL RUNNINGS 1 1/8
COSMO 6 8/9
CRYIN' CHUCK 2 5/6

D R# PP
DARK PRINCE 8 8/12
DOGTAG 4 4/8
DOMINANT SOUL 6 9/9
DON'T BLAME JUDY 4 5/8
DONNA VELOCE 7 1/7

E R# PP
EKKLESIA 6 1/9
ENGRAM 8AE12/12
EXHORT 1 4/8

F R# PP
FELLOW CITIZEN 2 2/6
FRASARD (GB) 6 4/9
FRATELLI 2 3/6

G R# PP
GATE SPEED 2 1/6
GIDGETTA 7 2/7
GINGHAM 7 5/7
GOALIE 1 5/8

H R# PP
HEYWOODS BEACH 1 7/8

I R# PP
I'M LEAVING YOU 1 8/8

J R# PP
JEMSEK 5 1/8

K R# PP
K P SLICKEM 4 1/8
KENO'D 6 3/9
KIRSCH TRUFFLE 5 3/8
KOKO'S KANDY 1 2/8

L R# PP
LAKERBALL 4 7/8
LEPRINO 6 5/9
LINCOLN CITY 8 2/12

M R# PP
MANRESA 5 2/8
MEDIA BLITZ 6 7/9
MONCEROS 2 6/6
MY SUNSHINE 6 6/9

O R# PP
ODYSSEUS 8 11/12

P R# PP
PAIGE ANNE 7 6/7
PAPA TURF 3 7/7
PASITO 5 4/8
PURE CARMINE 1 3/8

R R# PP
ROCKS AND SALT 1 6/8
ROYAL SEEKER 3 5/7

S R# PP
SALSA VERDE 5 8/8
SHADES OF VICTORY 3 3/7
SOLD IT 4 8/8
SOUTHERN KING 8 1/12
SPEECH 7 3/7
STORIE BLUE 7 7/7
SUBTLE RIDE 5 5/8
SUCCEEDANDSURPASS (IRE) 8 7/12
SUEZAAANA 5 6/8

T R# PP
TAKE THE ONE O ONE 8 4/12
THE STREET FIGHTER 8 5/12
TIZ FAKE NEWS 7 4/7
TIZ LOVE 3 6/7
TOOTHLESS WONDER 3 4/7

V R# PP
VANNAVANNA BO BANA 5 7/8

In Today for

SUNDAY, MARCH 8, 2020

64 In Body

1 Also Eligible

65 Total In Today

SANTA ANITA PARK - IN TODAY SHEET
THIRTY SIXTH DAY SUNDAY, MARCH 8, 2020

03/08/2020


